#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

#### No. 20-1467

#### DAVID ALAN FEEBACK, Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

### SWIFT PORK COMPANY, TROY MULGREW, and TODD CARL, Defendants-Appellees

### On Appeal from the District Court of Marshall County, Iowa Case No. LACL009957

#### **Honorable Bethany Currie**

### APPELLEE'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW FROM THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS DATED MARCH 30, 2022

#### Prepared and Submitted by:

Aaron A. Clark (IA Bar # AT0012098)
Ruth A. Horvatich (IA Bar # AT0010948)
McGrath North PC LLO
Suite 3700 First National Tower
1601 Dodge Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68102
(402) 341-3070 (Phone)
(402) 341-0216 (Fax)
aclark@mcgrathnorth.com
rhorvatich@mcgrathnorth.com

#### ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR FURTHER REVIEW	2
STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS IMPROPERLY CONSIDERED EVIDENCE FOUND INADMISSIBLE BY THE DISTRICT COURT	. 11
A. Feeback's Representation that He Has Personal Knowledge of the Adverse Actions of the Other Older Employees is Contradictory to His Deposition Testimony	. 12
B. Feeback's Allegations of Alleged Adverse Employment Actions Against Other Employees Constitute Inadmissible Hearsay.	16
C. The Inference Drawn From Feeback's Allegations of Alleged Adverse Employment Actions Against Other Employees is Based Upon Sheer Suspicion, Speculation, and Conjecture	. 17
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN CONSIDERING COMPARATOR EVIDENCE OF INDIVIDUALS NOT SIMILARLY SITUATED TO FEEBACK	20
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS IMPROPERLY SUBSTITUTED ITS JUDGMENT FOR THAT OF THE COMPANY IN REVERSING THE DISTRICT COURT'S DISMISSAL OF FEEBACK'S AGE DISCRIMINATION CLAIM	23
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE AMBIGUITY OF THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD APPLIED AT THE SUMMARY HUDGMENT STAGE OF ICRA CASES	28

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### Cases

Bennett v. Nucor Corp., 656 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2011)2	22
Caldwell v. Casey's Gen. Stores, Inc., 2022 WL 610362, at *4 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 2, 2022)	22
Charleston v. Polk Cnty. Civil Serv. Comm'n, 938 N.W.2d 730 (table), 2019 WL 3330627, *4 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019)	24
E.E.O.C. v. Prod. Fabricators, Inc., 763 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2014)	21
Estate of Gray ex rel. Gray v. Baldi, 880 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 2016)	13
<i>Gilkerson v. Toastmaster, Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 133 (8th Cir. 1985)	30
Godfrey v. State, 962 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 2021)	19
Gordon v. Wells Fargo Bank-National Assoc., 964 N.W.2d 783 (table), 2021 WL 2135187, *2 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)	24
Hausler v. Gen. Elec. Co., 134 Fed. App'x 890 (6th Cir. 2005)2	27
<i>Hedlund v. State</i> , 930 N.W.2d 707 n.8 (Iowa 2019)2	28
Hutson v. McDonnel Douglas Corp., 63 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 1995)2	24
Massey-Diez v. Univ. of Iowa Cmty. Med. Servs., Inc., 826 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2016)2	22

McCullough v. Univ. of Ark. for Med. Sciences, 559 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2009)	. 27
McDonnell Douglas Corporation v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	. 29
McIntosh v. Country Club of Little Rock, No. 4:17-cv-757, 2019 WL 2618145, at *1 (E.D. Ark. June 26, 2019)	. 19
Merrit v. Iowa Dept. of Transp., 682 N.W.2d 82, * 3 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)	. 27
<i>Prochaska v. Color-Box, LLC</i> , No. C04-1009-LRR, 2005 WL 1410846, at *12 (N.D. Iowa June 1, 2005)	. 19
Pulczinski v. Trinity Structural Towers, Inc., 691 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012)	. 25
Reed v. State, 922 N.W.2d 105 (Table), 2018 WL 2471590, at *10 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018)	. 22
Susie v. Family Health Care of Siouxland, P.L.C., 942 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2020)	. 13
Valline v. Murken, 669 N.W.2d 260 (table), *5 (Iowa. Ct. App. 2003)	. 24
Vroegh v. Iowa Dept. of Corrections, N.W.2d, 2022 WL 981824, *3 (Iowa 2022)24,	25
Watkins v. City of Des Moines, 949 N.W.2d 28 (table), 2020 WL 2988546, *7 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020) 24,	28
Weber v. Strippit, Inc., 186 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1999)	. 29
Wusk v. Evangelical Retirement Homes, Inc., No. 15-0166, 876 N.W.2d 814, 2015 WL 9450914, at *4 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 23, 2015)	. 17

Wyngarden v. State Judicial Branch, 856 N.W.2d 2 (Table), 2014 WL 4230192, at * 9 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014)	21
Other Authorities	
Eighth Circuit Model Jury Instruction 5.40	29
Rules	
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1103	7
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.981(5)	11
